ALPINE BOARD OF HEALTH SPECIAL MEETING

Tuesday, June 11, 2019 - Alpine Borough Hall At 7:00 P.M. (This meeting was taped in its entirety).

CALL TO ORDER/PUBLIC ANNOUCEMENT: Dr. Penn called the meeting to order at 7:17 p.m. and read the following Public Announcement in compliance with the N.J.S.A. 10:4-6 et sea.:

In accordance with the provisions of the New Jersey Open Public Meetings Law, the notice of this Special Meeting held Tuesday, June 11, 2019 has met the requirements of the law by being published in The Record, posted on the bulletin board of the lobby in the Borough Hall and on the Borough's website and a copy filed in the office of the Borough Clerk.

ROLL CALL: Present: Dr. Dalavagas, Dr. Laifer, Dr. Penn, Mr. Inguaggiato, Sr.(Alt. I)

Absent: Dr. Gasalberti, Ms. Snow **Also present:** Secretary Nancy Wehmann

MINUTES 5/14/2019: Approved upon motion by Dr. Laifer and seconded by Dr. Penn and approved by all those eligible to vote.

BUSINESS: ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE XXIV "Septic Tanks, Cesspools"

PUBLIC HEARING The meeting was opened to the public for a hearing on the adoption and, being no public present, the hearing was closed.

RESOLUTION: ADOPTION

OFFERED BY: Dr. Laifer SECONDED BY: Dr. Penn

at a regular meeting of the Board of Health of the Borough of Alpine, held on Tuesday, June 11, 2019

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Board of Health of the Borough of Alpine, in the County of Bergen and State of New Jersey, that an Ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE XXIV "Septic Tanks, Cesspools" does hereby pass its second and final reading and is hereby adopted and Notice of same be published according to law.

Vote: Ayes: Dr. Dalavagas, Dr. Laifer, Mr. Inguaggiato, Sr. Dr. Penn,

COMMUNICATIONS None

ADJOURNMENT

Upon a motion by Dr. Penn, seconded by Dr. Laifer, and approved by all, this regular meeting of the Alpine Board of Health held on Tuesday, June 11, 2019 adjourned at 7:20 PM.

Respectfully submitted, Nancy Wehmann



BOARD OF HEALTH BOROUGH OF ALPINE ALPINE NEW JERSEY

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ARTICLE XXIV OF THE SANITARY CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF ALPINE ENTITLED "SEPTIC TANKS, CESSPOOLS"

WHEREAS, after review of Article XXIV with the Board's Authorized Agent and the Alpine Plumbing Subcode Official, the Alpine Board of Health has determined a practical need to update certain sections of Article XXIV of the Sanitary Code of the Borough of Alpine, New Jersey as follows:

- 1. The Title of this Section shall be changed from "Septic Tanks, Cesspools" to "Individual Subsurface Sewage Disposal Systems"
- 2. Under Section 2407 add to the end of the last sentence, "and as subsequently amended."
- 3. Under Section 2408

The first and second paragraphs are deleted and replaced with the following: "A copy of said printed "Standards" is available from the NJS DEP Division of Water Quality website and a printed copy has been placed on file in the office of the Secretary of the Board of Health for the use and examination of the public and with the Authorized Agent as defined therein and designated by the Board of Health as the official charged with administration and enforcement of this code as herein provided."

INSTALLATION PERMIT. Revise the next to the last sentence to read: "A Plumbing Permit for installation and inspection of the laterals and, for system designs containing electrical components an Electrical Permit for installation and inspection of any electrical components, must be obtained from the Building Department at the same time as the Septic Installation Permit."

- 4. Under section 2410 C. 5. Revise
 - a. to read: "The connection from the house to the septic tank shall conform to the appropriate provisions of the *N.J.A.C.* § 5:23-3.15 *Plumbing Subcode*
 - d. to read "All connections from the septic tank to the distribution box will conform to the appropriate provisions of the *N.J.A.C.* 79:A Standards for Individual Subsurface Disposal Systems.

This Ordinance shall take effect on final passage according to law.

All ordinances inconsistent herewith in whole or in part, are repealed.

In compliance with N.J.A.C. 7:9A-3.1, within 10 days of adoption, a copy of this ordinance shall be forwarded to the NJ Department of Environmental Protection, Division of Water Quality, Bureau of Nonpoint Pollution Control; PO Box 420, 401 E State Street 3rd Floor, Trenton, NJ 08625-0420.

Introduced: 5/14/2019 Published: 5/20/2019 Adopted:6/11/2019 Published: 6/14/2019

Board Secretary Chairman, Alpine Board of Health

Nancy Wehmann Dr. Deane Penn